

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2756
          ANSWERED ON 02ND AUGUST, 2022


ONE DISTRICT ONE PRODUCT PROGRAMME


2756. SHRI BRIJENDRA SINGH:


          Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the quantum of funds allocated, released, and utilised under the One District One Product (ODOP) programme in Haryana as of July 2022;


(b) whether one of the aims of ODOP is to reduce wastage and provide support for proper storage of agricultural products and if so, the steps taken in the State of Haryana in pursuance of these; and


(c) the status of implementation of ODOP in Hisar, since the launch of the scheme, as of July 2022?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b): Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme in the country with One District One Product (ODOP) approach to reap the benefit of scale in terms of procurement of inputs, availing common services and marketing of products. ODOP provides overall framework of the scheme for value chain development and alignment of support infrastructure. The Details of ODOPs identified for all the districts of Haryana is placed at Annexure. An amount of Rs 6,37,15,817/-

has been released under the scheme to Haryana, out of which Rs 95,65,805/ - has been utilised by the State so far.


(c): Milk based products has been identified as ODOP for the district of Hisar (Haryana).

So far, 56 applications from ODOP (Milk Based Products) based individual micro food processing enterprises have been submitted in Hisar district, out of which 11 loans have been sanctioned by banks. 2 Self Help Group (SHG) members have been recommended for Seed

Capital amounting to Rs. 80,000/-.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2756 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND AUGUST, 2022

REGARDING “ONE DISTRICT ONE PRODUCT PROGRAMME”.


 District-wise details of ODOP identified for State of Haryana


Sl.

No.
District ODOP

1 Ambala Milk Based Product

2 Bhiwani Citrus Fruits based Products

3 Charkhi Dadri Milk Based Product

4 Faridabad Bakery Products

5 Fatehabad Citrus Fruits

6 Gurugram Amla based Products

7 Hisar Milk based products

8 Jhajjar Milk Based Product

9 Jind Poultry Meat based products

10 Kaithal Milk based products

11 Karnal Milk Based Product

12 Kurukshetra Bakery products

13 Mewat/Nuh Tomato based Products

14 Narnaul/Mahendragarh Spices (chilies etc.)

15 Palwal Milk Based Product

16 Panchkula Ginger based Products

17 Panipat Carrot based Products

18 Rewari Mustard based Products

19 Rohtak Bakery Products

20 Sirsa Milk Based Product

21 Sonipat Mushroom based products

22 Yamuna Nagar Bakery Products

